Public Document Pack

" Teignbridg

_—_——— —— ——

DISTRICT COUHNCIL
South Devon

Forde House E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215112

29 September 2018

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Friday, 5th
October, 2018 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot,
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee (subject to confirmation
of Executive Members by the Leader)

Councillor Ted Hockin (Chairman)
Councillor Charlie Dennis (Vice-
Chairman)

Councillor Peter Bromell
Councillor Vince Fusco
Councillor Ann Jones
Councillor Sally Morgan
Councillor John Nutley
Councillor Rosalind Prowse
Councillor Dave Rollason
Councillor Reg Winsor

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part Il of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council

(2) Representatives of the Press

(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils




If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Access Statement

There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon two
working days before the meeting.

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting. If you
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

Reports in Parts | and Il of this agenda are for public information. Any reports in
Part Il are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

AGENDA

Part |

Apologies for absence

Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2018.

Agreement of the agenda between Parts | and II.

Matters of urgency or report brought forward with the permission of the Chairman
Gambling Act 2005- Review of the Statement of Principles (Pages 3 - 90)

Part Il (Private)

Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on grounds that
Exempt Information may be disclosed.

Nil


mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE

14 MAY 2018

Present:
Councillors Dennis, Fusco, Hockin, Morgan, Nutley, Prowse, Rollason and Winsor

Apologies:
Councillors Bromell

14. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN
Resolved

That Councillors Hockin and Dennis be elected Chairman and Vice
Chairman respectively for the ensuing Municipal Year.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2017 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES AND SUBSTITUTES 2018/19

Resolved
That Sub Committees and substitutes be appointed as follows:

. Sub Committee 1

Councillors Hockin (Chairman), Bromell and Nutley

. Sub Committee 2

Councillors Dennis (Chairman), Fusco and Prowse

. Substitutes

Councillors Keeling, Morgan, Rollason and Winsor

EDWARD HOCKIN
Chairman



Licensing Act 2003 Committee (14.5.2018)



Agenda Item 5

LICENSING COMMITTEE

LEADER: Clir Edward Hockin

DATE: 5 October 2018
REPORT OF: Licensing Manager
SUBJECT: GAMBLING ACT 2005 — REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT

OF PRINCIPLES

PART |

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Act 2003 Committee resolve to comment on the Statement of
Principles, the representations received and the proposed amendments to the
Statement (if any), and make a recommendation for consideration at the
Executive on 30 October 2018.

1. PURPOSE

To consider the draft Statement of Principles is set out at Appendix A prepared
under the Gambling Act 2005 the amendments are in bold. At the time of writing
this report two letters have been received these are set out in Appendix B.

2. BACKGROUND

The Council is required every three years, to prepare and keep under review, a
statement of the principles which it proposes to apply when exercising its
functions and the statement must be published. The Council has prepared its
statement which has been subject to consultation.

The current statement of principles came into effect on 31 January 2016 and
expires on 30 January 2019.

3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS

The publication of the Statement of Principles within the timescale referred to
and its application in the licensing process is a legal requirement.



GROUPS CONSULTED

The Licensing Authorities draft Statement of principles was made available for
consultation on the 30 July 2018. The final date for comments is 28 September
2018.

The consultation exercise for the draft statement of principles has been wide.
Section 34(3) requires consultation with police, persons who represent the
interest of persons carrying on gambling businesses and persons who
represent the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise
of the authority’s function before its adoption. The list of those with whom the
Council has consulted is reproduced below. A letter was sent to each of the
consultees inviting them to make comment on the principles. They were given
the choice of downloading a copy of the review of the licensing policy from
Teignbridge District Councils website or requesting a printed copy to be sent
out by post. The Licensing Office received one request to supply a printed
copy this was from a town council. A copy of the review of the statement of
principles was placed on the Council’
[...]
Wards affected All

Contact for more information Andrea Furness

Background Papers (For Part | reports only) Gambling Act 2005

Guidance to Licensing Authorities 5th Edition

Key Decision No

In Forward Plan Yes

In O&S Work Programme No

Appendices attached: Appendix A — Draft Statement of Principles

Appendix B — Comments / Representations
Appendix C - Summary of representations




This page is intentionally left blank



& Teignbridge

DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Devon

Statement of Principles

UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

For the period 31st January 2019 to 30t January 2022

(Approvi d by Full Council on ****x¥x®)

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee



Published by:

Licensing Team
Teignbridge District Council
Forde House

Brunel Road

Newton Abbot

TQ12 4XX

Telephone: 01626 215151 (voicemail)
Email: licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk
Website: www.teignbridge.gov.uk/licensing

Published 3 January 2019
Table of Contents

Item Page

Part A

Licensing Objectives

Introduction

Geographical Area

Review of Statement of Principles

Declaration

The Overriding Principle

Responsible Authorities

Interested Parties

Exchange of Information

Enforcement

Licensing Authority Functions

The Licensing Process

— —
ola|©|mmmNNNo oA~

Local Risk Assessments

Part B — Premises Licences

General Principles 13
Access to Premises 13
Plans 19
Adult Gaming Centres 20
(Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 21
Casinos 22
Bingo 22
Betting Premises 23
Tracks 23
Travelling Fairs 25
Vessels 25
Provisional Statements 25
Reviews 26
8

TDC - Draft Review of Statement of Principles — nuary 2019 -2-


mailto:licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/licensing

Part C — Permits/Temporary & Occasional Use Notices

Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits 28
(Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits 30
Prize Gaming Permits 31
Club Gaming & Club Machine Permits 34
Temporary Use Notices 36
Occasional Use Notices 37
Small Society Lotteries 37
Delegation of Officers
[...]
in the 2011, was 129,373. There
are just over 58,626 households and just over 5,000 businesses in this licensing authority. Over
42.4% of the population living within the Dartmoor National Park live in this licensing authority area.

The cultural aims are ‘to continue to develop and protect a vibrant, vital and sustainable culture for
this licensing authority that recognises and promotes the district’s uniqueness’.

The corporate aims are to ‘make the district of this licensing authority a better place to be for all its
inhabitants and visitors’.

Local Area Profiles

11

TDC - Draft Review of Statement of Principles — nuary 2019 -5-



3.8

3.9

In its Guidance to Licensing Authorities, the Gambling Commission suggests that Licensing
Authorities should adopt a ‘Local Area Profile’. The Guidance suggests that a Local Area Profile
is a process of gathering and presenting information about a locality and any particular areas of
concern within that locality. It underpins and explains the approach that this Licensing Authority
will apply when granting licenses. By adopting the Local Area Profile it is likely to assist operators
in identifying specific local risks within the District.

The creation of this Local Area Profile, however, is dependent on information and knowledge of the

local area gathered by partner agencies and other relevant organisations that have the expertise and
knowledge of the impact gambling has in the local area. Where evidence is submitted to this Licensing
Authority which identifies the areas of concern it is intended to produce a Local Area Profile separate to
this Policy.

4

41

4.2

4.3

Review of Statement of Principles

Licensing authorities are required by the Act to publish a statement of the principles which they
propose to apply when exercising their functions. This statement must be published at least every
three years. The statement must also be reviewed from “time to time” and any amended parts re-
consulted upon. The statement mus
[...]
sty’s Commissioners for Revenue and Customs.

33

TDC - Draft Review of Statement of Principles — nuary 2019 -27 -



PART C

Permits / Temporary & Occasional Use Notice

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre (uFEC)

Where a premises does not hold a premises licence but wishes to provide gaming
machines, it may apply to this licensing authority for this permit. Section 238 of the Act
defines the term ‘unlicensed family entertainment centre’ (UFECs) and refers to a premises
which provides category D gaming machines along with various other amusements, such as
computer games and penny-pushers. The premises is ‘unlicensed’ in that it does not require a
premises licence, but does require a permit to be able to provide its category D gaming
machines. It should not be confused with a ‘licensed family entertainment centre’ which does
require a premises licence because it contains both category C and D gaming machines.

uFECs will be most commonly located at seaside resorts, in airports and at motorway style
service centres, and will cater for families, including unaccompanied children and young persons.

This licensing authority will only grant a uFEC gaming machine permit to areas which are
‘wholly or mainly for making gaming machines available for use.” This means that an uFEC
permit cannot be issued for an entire complex such as a shopping centre, leisure centre
or motorways service area.

When determining a permit, this Licensing Authority will have regard to Part 24 of the Guidance and,
although not required to, will have regard to the three Licensing Objectives.

As these premises particularly appeal to children and young persons, this licensing authority

will give weight to child protection issues and this licensing authority will expect applicants to

demonstrate:

¢ A full understanding of the maximum stakes and prizes of the gambling that is permissible in
uFEC;
That staff are trained to have a full understanding
[...]
of a need to
deviate from the industry standard then conditions requiring an alternative age verification policy
should not be imposed. ”

The ABB is concerned that the imposition of additional licensing conditions could become
commonplace if there are no clear requirements in the revised licensing policy statement as to the
need for evidence. If additional licence conditions are more commonly applied this would increase
variation across licensing authorities and create uncertainty amongst operators as to licensing
requirements, over complicating the licensing process both for operators and local authorities

Other concerns

Where a local area profile is produced by the licensing authority, this be made clearly available
within the body of the licensing policy statement, where it will be easily accessible by the operator
and also available for consultation whenever the policy statement is reviewed.

Considerations specific to the Draft Statement of Principles Under the Gambling Act 2005 —
January 2019 to January 2022

Paragraph 13 of Part A explains the Licensing Authority’s expectations with regard to risk
assessments. This section correctly identifies that each operator must assess the local risks to the
licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities and have policies, procedures and
control measures to mitigate those risks. However, at paragraph 13.7, there are four lists of bullet

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ T 01482 324252 F 0870 600 5984

E info@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX 11902 — Hull Le\\/ l
KCe

A list of partners is available for inspection at the above address. 7 9 Legal Practice Quality Mafk
This firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under number 61213 Law Society Accredited



6/7

points detailing matters that the Licensing Authority recommends be taken into account by
operators when making risk assessments.

These lists of bullet points need to be re-drafted as they refer to matter
[...]
at the mandatory and default conditions
be supplemented.’

Paragraph 6.1 relates to redrafting the second sentence ‘/t
will have particular regard to the siting of age restricted
gaming machines within each individual premises to ensure,
that staff have the ability to properly prevent the use of these
machines by children or young persons’. As betting office is
not an environment that may be entered by any person
under the age of 18 and therefore should be redrafted.

is not proposed to amend the draft Statement of
Principles.

It is not the opinion that the comments are
justified this has only had ‘so far as is
reasonably practicable’ removed from previous
document also this and as such it is not
proposed to amend the draft Statement of
Principles.

Gambling Commission

The Licensing Authority works closely in partnership with the
Gambling Commission. Discussions with the Gambling
Commissions Compliance Manager in respect of the revised
Statement of Principles has led to a number of further
proposed amendments which have been included as part
Appendix B. These included:

e minor word changes for example the words ‘monitor’
replaced with ‘prevent’

e inclusion of hyperlinks to Gambling Commission
webpages

e Part B paragraph 1.22 — scale of plans to be included.




Part B paragraph 1.6 - Access to premises - with
diagrams to assist with what is and what is not
acceptable.

Part C paragraph 1.3 - additional wording relating to when
a uFEC cannot be issued

Part C paragraph 1.15 — additional wording giving an
example when premises are no longer uFEC or
significantly changed from that originally subject of the
permit.

68




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Gambling Act 2005-  Review of the Statement of Principles
	LA 2018 OCT 5 App A  Draft Statement of Principles 2019 - 2021
	Gambling Policy - Appendix B - Gamcare Services
	LA 2018 Oct 5 App B GamCare Awareness
	LA 2018 OCT 5 App B Representation
	LA 2018 OCT 5 App B Represen

Minutes of the meeting


128

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE

5 OCTOBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Hockin (Chairman), Bromell, Prowse and Rollason

Apologies:
Councillors Dennis, Morgan, Nutley and Winsor

Officers in Attendance:
Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
Marie Downey, Solicitor

185.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

186.  GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
2019-22 

The Committee reviewed the Council’s Statement of Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005 for the period 31 January 2019 to 30th January 2022, and representations 
received. Consideration was also given to the recommended amendments to the 
representations received, as circulated. 

The Council is required every three years, to prepare and keep under review, the 
Statement of the Principles which it proposes to apply when exercising its functions 
and the statement must be published.  The current Statement of Principles came 
into effect on 31 January 2016 and expires on 30 January 2019. The draft 
Statement was made available for consultation on the 30 July until 28 September 
2018.  The consultation process was detailed in the report circulated with the 
agenda. 

The Licensing Manager advised that in relation to problem gambling, safeguarding 
and vulnerable individuals, the issues covered by GamCare are included in the 
Gambling Commission Licensing Code of Conduct and Social Responsibility 
Codes.

In response to further comments the Licensing Manager advised that CCTV is not a 
statutory requirement. However there was reference to CCTV in the draft 
document, particularly at paragraph 3.7. 



Licensing Act 2003 Committee (5.10.2018)

129

Members considered that the reference to safeguarding and vulnerable adults and 
children in the appendix should also be referred to the Statement of Principles for 
robustness.

Resolved 

That the draft Statement of Principles, including the recommended amendments to 
representations received as set out in the report and appendices as circulated with 
the agenda, be referred to the Executive for approval subject to the following further 
amendment:

 That all references to safeguarding and vulnerable individuals and children in 
the Appendix to the Statement of Principles be also referred to in the Statement 
of Principles at the following paragraphs:

(a) Page 13, Paragraph 6 ‘Overriding Principles.’
(b) Page 34, Part C, Paragraph 1.1 Permits/Temporary & Occasional Use 

Notice – Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre 

CLLR EDWARD HOCKIN
Chairman


